



Kisan Laghubitta Bittiya Sansha Ltd.

किसान लघुवित्त वित्तिय संस्था लि.

(D Class Financial Institution Licensed by Nepal Rastra Bank)

Head Office Lamkichuha-4, Kailali

Corporate Office Budhanilkantha-8, Kathmandu

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Position (As per NFRS)

As on Quarter Ended Ashwin 2080

'NPR '000

Particulars	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Assets		
Cash & Cash Equivalents	57,746,398	22,807,253
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	36,079,575	36,079,575
Placement with Banks & Financial Institutions	80,719,440	97,810,854
Derivative Financial Institutions	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loans and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives	-	-
Loan & Advances to Customers	6,336,972,845	6,214,390,380
Investment Securities	1,000,000	1,000,000
Current Tax Assets	-	-
Investment Property	-	-
Property and Equipment	82,534,560	82,531,286
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	954,320	954,320
Deferred Tax Assets	11,995,500	11,995,500
Other Assets	179,988,765	52,572,176
Total Assets	6,787,991,404	6,520,141,345
Liabilities		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Deposits from Customers	1,343,851,695	1,347,385,857
Borrowings	4,593,253,077	4,386,528,824
Current Tax Liabilities	-	5,842,356
Provisions	-	13,166,144
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-
Other Liabilities	252,155,514	129,581,560
Debt Securities Issued	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
Total Liabilities	6,189,260,286	5,882,504,740
Equity		
Share Capital	504,366,467	504,366,467
Share Premium	-	-
Retained Earnings	(54,859,283)	20,134,317
Reserves	149,223,934	113,135,820
Total Equity	598,731,119	637,636,605
Total Liabilities and Equity	6,787,991,404	6,520,141,345

Condensed Statement of Profit and Loss

For the Quarter Ended on Ashwin 2080

'NPR '000

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter
Interest Income	218,854,980	218,854,980	212,339,666	212,339,666
Interest Expense	167,996,028	167,996,028	171,985,937	171,985,937
Net Interest Income	50,858,952	50,858,952	40,353,729	40,353,729
Fee and Commission Income	13,028	13,028	48,240	48,240
Fee and Commission Expense	2,649,118	2,649,118	3,653,510	3,653,510
Net Fee and Commission Income	(2,636,090)	(2,636,090)	(3,605,270)	(3,605,270)
Net Interest, Fee and Commission Income	48,222,862	48,222,862	36,748,458	36,748,458
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Income	13,491,671	13,491,671	19,726,660	19,726,660
Total Operating Income	61,714,533	61,714,533	56,475,118	56,475,118
Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Losses	25,496,544	25,496,544	25,497,013	25,497,013
Net Operating Income	36,217,990	36,217,990	30,978,106	30,978,106
Operating Expense	78,337,665	78,337,665	74,688,460	74,688,460
Personnel Expenses	66,882,459	66,882,459	64,559,009	64,559,009
Other Operating Expenses	11,455,206	11,455,206	10,129,451	10,129,451
Depreciation & Amortisation	-	-	-	-
Operating Profit	(42,119,676)	(42,119,676)	(43,710,354)	(43,710,354)
Non Operating Income	-	-	-	-
Non Operating Expense	-	-	-	-
Profit Before Income Tax	(42,119,676)	(42,119,676)	(43,710,354)	(43,710,354)
Income Tax Expense	-	-	-	-
Current Tax	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-
Profit for the Period	(42,119,676)	(42,119,676)	(43,710,354)	(43,710,354)

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter
Profit for the Period	(42,119,676)	(42,119,676)	(43,710,354)	(43,710,354)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income	(42,119,676)	(42,119,676)	(43,710,354)	(43,710,354)
Annualized Basic Earning Per Share	(8)	-	(9)	(9)
Diluted Earning per share	(8)	-	(9)	(9)

Ratios as per NRB Directives

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter
Capital Fund to RWA	-	8.67%	-	9.94%
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan	-	8.55%	-	5.95%
Total Loan Loss Provision to total NPL	-	42.67%	-	53.97%
Cost of Funds	-	11.98%	-	12.33%
Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio	-	482.19%	-	471.89%
Base Rate	-	16.25%	-	16.60%
Interest Rate Spread	-	3.02%	-	2.67%

Details about the Distributable Profit for the 1st Quarter

Particulars	NPR
Net Profit for the period end 1st Quarter	(42,119,676)
1. Appropriations	
1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to:	
a. General Reserve	-
b. Capital Redemption Reserve	-
c. Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Fund	-
d. Corporate Social Responsibility	-
e. Employee Training Fund	-
f. Client Protection Fund	-
g. Staff Welfare Fund	-
h. Other	-
1.2 Profit required to be transferred to Regulatory Reserve:	36,239,114
a. Transfer to Regulatory Reserve	36,239,114
b. Transfer from Regulatory Reserve	-
Net Profit for the period end 1st Quarter available for distribution	(78,358,790)
Opening Retained Earning as on Shrawan 1, 2080	23,499,507
Adjustment (+/-)	-
Total Distributable profit or (loss) as on Qtr end date	(54,859,283)

Notes:

- The above Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and certain carve-outs issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN).
- The Loans and Advance includes interest receivable & Staff Loans and are presented net of impairment loss.
- Actuarial Valuation has been done on annual basis for Employee Benefit.
- Personnel Expenses also include provision for staff bonus which has been calculated in line with the provision in Bonus Act.
- Previous period figures are regrouped/rearranged/restated wherever necessary for consistent presentation and comparison.
- All Lease contracts have been accounted for as per NFRS 16. Accordingly, Right of Use Assets and Lease Liabilities have been recognised along with Right of Use Assets being depreciated on straight line basis and interest calculated on Lease Liabilities.
- The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of Regulators and/or External Auditors.
- Adjustment related to NFRS has been transferred to Regulatory Reserve.
- The Detailed interim financial report has been published in our website.

Interest Rate

1. Deposit	7.5%-8%	2. Loan & Advance	15.00%
------------	---------	-------------------	--------

वित्तिय हदो तथा वित्तिय विनियमन २०६३ को अनुच्छेद-१४ (विषय २५) को उपबिन्द (५) अन्तर्गत

आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

१. वित्तीय विवरण :

क) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

ख) प्रमुख वित्तीय अनुपातहरू :

प्रति शेयर आम्दानी अनुपात (पाईकमा)	मूल्य आम्दानी अनुपात P/E Ratio	तलगत अनुपात	प्रति शेयर मुद्रा	प्रति शेयर मुद्रा समताको मूल्य
-८.२२	-०९.९३	८.४८	१९८.७	११४२.८४

२. व्यवस्थापकीय विवरण :

क) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

ख) नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

ग) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

३. वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण :

क) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

४. वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण :

क) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

वित्तिय मूल्य	न्यूनतम मूल्य	मौलिक मूल्य	अरोहण दिव	अरोहण संध्या	अरोहण रकम	अरोहण किता	वैकल्पिक
१०४४.१०	१४४.००	१४४.४०	११.०%	३.२१	४८.०२४.२०	८२.१४१	

५. वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण :

क) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

ख) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

ग) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

घ) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।

च) वित्तीय विवरणको वास्तव्यता, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अवधिमा तयार पारि, नाफा नोस्मान सम्वन्धि विवरण प्रथम माघ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यो विवरण सम्वन्धि वेबसाइट www.kisanlaghubitta.com.np मा पनि राखिएको छ।